financial position.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not
include the realization of cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies
or other restructurings resulting from the acquisitions.

   The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
and notes thereto contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and
uncertainties.

   17

   18

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2000

   AMDOCS   SOLECT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (IN U.S. DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash, cash equivalents and short term
  interest bearing investments.....   $242,551   $ 36,788   $   (2,054)(B6)
   13,319(B7)   $  290,604
Accounts receivable.....   226,539   7,554   --   234,093
Deferred income taxes.....   28,570   --   --   28,570
Prepaid expenses and other current
  assets.....   30,351   1,216   --   31,567
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
Total current assets.....   528,011   45,558   11,265   584,834
Fixed assets, net.....   99,204   2,871   --   102,075
Goodwill and other intangible assets,
  net.....   110,858   --   976,518(B1)
   18,272(B1)
   3,286(B1)
   1,211(B1)   1,110,145
Deferred income taxes.....   12,360   --   (9,108)(B11)   3,252
Other assets.....   32,411   2,133   (2,133)(B6)   32,411
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
Total assets.....   $782,844   $ 50,562   $  999,311   $1,832,717
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
  (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accruals.....   $136,009   $  7,651   $   10,000(B2)   $  153,660
Short-term financing arrangements.....   23,154   64   --   23,218
Deferred revenue.....   114,682   4,058   --   118,740
Deferred income taxes and income taxes
  payable.....   53,184   84   --   53,268
Other current liabilities.....   --   611   --   611
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
Total current liabilities.....   327,029   12,468   10,000   349,497
Noncurrent liabilities.....   63,852   53,989   (53,741)(B6)   64,100
Shareholders' equity (deficit).....   391,963   (15,895)   15,895(B3)
   1,077,711(B2)
   (B4)
   (B6)
   (B7)
   (50,554)(B5)   1,419,120
   --------   --------   ----------   ----------
Total liabilities and stockholders'
  equity (deficit).....   $782,844   $ 50,562   $  999,311   $1,832,717
   ========   ========   ==========   ==========

   See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
   for discussion of adjustments.
   18

   19

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1999

   ITDS   PRE-SOLECT   SOLECT
   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   SOLECT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (IN U.S. DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

Revenue.....   $626,855   $139,151   $   --   $766,006   $  9,647   $   --   $775,653
Cost of revenue.....   363,324   62,594   (3,681)(A2)   6,262   9,136(B9)
   1,081(A3)   423,318   1,095(B10)   439,811
Research and
  development.....   40,874   17,015   --   57,889   4,891   --   62,780
Selling, general and
  administrative.....   75,659   33,470   1,420(A1)   8,278   195,304(B8)
   129(A3)   404(B10)
   (1,163)(A5)   109,515   313,501
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   479,857   113,079   (2,214)   590,722   19,431   205,939   816,092
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Operating income (loss)...   146,998   26,072   2,214   175,284   (9,784)   (205,939)   (40,439)
Other income (expenses),
  net.....   (6,223)   1,679   --   (4,544)   (750)   942(B6)   (4,352)
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Income (loss) before
  income taxes.....   140,775   27,751   2,214   170,740   (10,534)   (204,997)   (44,791)
Income taxes.....   42,232   10,950   505(A4)   53,687   51   (3,036)(B11)   50,702
   --------   --------   -------   --------   --------   ---------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 98,543   $ 16,801   $ 1,709   $117,053   $(10,585)   $(201,961)   $(95,493)
   ========   ========   =======   ========   ========   =========   ========
Basic earnings (loss) per
  share.....   $   0.50   $  (0.44)
   ========   ========
Diluted earnings (loss)
  per share.....   $   0.49   $  (0.44)
   ========   ========

[…]

========   ========

   See notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
   for discussion of adjustments.
   19

   20

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2000

   ITDS   PRE-SOLECT   SOLECT
   AMDOCS   ITDS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   SOLECT   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (IN U.S. DOLLARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED)

Revenue.....   $506,251   $23,289   $   --   $529,540   $11,174   $   --   $540,714
Cost of revenue.....   298,554   11,841   (709)(A2)   6,607   4,568(B9)
   180(A3)   309,866   548(B10)   321,589
Research and development.....   32,683   5,384   --   38,067   3,416   41,483
Selling, general and
  administrative.....   62,163   11,311   212(A1)   6,308   97,652(B8)
   22(A3)   202(B10)
   (5,825)(A5)   67,883   172,045
In process research and
  development expenses.....   19,876   --   (19,876)(A6)   --   --   --   --
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
   413,276   28,536   (25,996)   415,816   16,331   102,970   535,117
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   92,975   (5,247)   25,996   113,724   (5,157)   (102,970)   5,597
Other income (expenses), net..   2,663   386   --   3,049   (797)   704(B6)   2,956
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes.....   95,638   (4,861)   25,996   116,773   (5,954)   (102,266)   8,553
Income taxes.....   35,494   1,156   110(A4)   36,760   37   (1,518)(B11)   35,279
   --------   -------   --------   --------   -------   ---------   --------
Net income (loss).....   $ 60,144   $(6,017)   $ 25,886   $ 80,013   $(5,991)   $(100,748)   $(26,726)
   ========   =======   ========   ========   =======   =========   ========
Basic earnings (loss) per
  share.....   $   0.30   $  (0.12)
   ========   ========
Diluted earnings (loss) per
  share.....   $   0.29   $  (0.12)
   ========   ========